

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
HOPI TRIBE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 17-cv-2590 (TSC)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

_____)	
UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 17-cv-2605 (TSC)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

_____)	
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 17-cv-2606 (TSC)
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CONSOLIDATED CASES
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Oral argument requested
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**NRDC PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge President Trump’s Proclamation..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged injury in fact 3

 1. Hard-rock mining..... 4

 2. Oil and gas activity 10

 3. Motorized vehicle use. 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ injuries would be redressed by a favorable decision 13

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe for Judicial Review 14

 III. President Trump Had No Authority to Dismantle the National Monument..... 14

 IV. Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied..... 15

 A. Plaintiffs have stated ultra vires and constitutional claims (Counts I and II) 15

 B. Even assuming the President had some limited authority under the statute to reduce monuments, Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient facts to state a claim that the Trump Proclamation exceeded that authority (Count IV) 16

 C. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for relief under the APA (Count V)..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump,
318 F. Supp. 3d 370 (D.D.C. 2018) 14, 17, 18

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 16

**Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.*,
865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 3, 4, 8, 10, 11

**Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich*,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 3

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981)..... 15

Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.,
278 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 8-9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 3, 7

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 8

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 8

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump,
303 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018) 4, 11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

**Medellín v. Texas*,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 1, 14, 15

**Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16, 17, 18

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

**NRDC v. EPA*,
755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 4, 9

Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar,
553 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 4

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance et al.,
IBLA 2017-75 (Mar. 13, 2017)..... 12

Scott v. Dist. of Columbia,
101 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 16

**Sierra Club v. Jewell*,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 4, 7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 4

**Tulare Cty. v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 17, 18, 19

Tulare Cty. v. Bush,
317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (mem.) (per curiam) 19

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 20

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)..... 18

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 19

30 U.S.C. § 22..... 4

43 U.S.C. § 1782..... 10

*54 U.S.C. § 320301..... 1, 17, 18

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.4 5, 6

43 C.F.R. § 3802.0-2..... 10

43 C.F.R. § 3802.0-6..... 10

43 C.F.R. § 3809.5 5, 6

43 C.F.R. § 3809.10..... 5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.11 6, 10

43 C.F.R. § 3809.21 5, 6

43 C.F.R. § 3809.100..... 6

43 C.F.R. § 3809.312 5, 6

43 C.F.R. § 3809.313 5

43 C.F.R. § 3832.1 4

43 C.F.R. § 3833.11 4

Presidential Proclamations and Executive Orders

Pres. Proc. No. 9558, 82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016)..... 1, 5, 11

Exec. Order No. 13792, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 (Apr. 26, 2017)..... 8

Pres. Proc. 9681, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,081 (Dec. 4, 2017)..... 1, 4, 6, 17, 18

Other Authorities

BLM, Land Use Plan Evaluation Report: Monticello Field Office Approved Resource Management Plan (2015), <https://bit.ly/2DbNmZW> 12-13
